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Deuel County Board Minutes

Deuel County Commissioner Meeting
November 16, 2021

The Deuel County Commissioners met on the above date with the following officials present: Chairperson Steve Fischer,
Commissioner William Klingman, Commissioner Jean Timm and County Clerk Polly Olson. The meeting, notice of which
was published in the Chappell Register as according to law, was called to order with the Pledge of Allegiance, followed
by a moment of silence. Reference was made to open meeting laws, posted at the entrance of the room. There was
no public comment. The agenda was approved upon motion of Commissioner Klingman, second of Commissioner Timm.
Fischer, aye, Klingman, aye, Timm, aye. The minutes of the November 2, 2021 meeting were approved upon motion of
Commissioner Timm, second of Commissioner Klingman. Fischer, aye, Timm, aye, Klingman, aye.

Upon motion of Commissioner Fischer, second of Commissioner Klingman, the board entered into the Board of
Equalization to hear Protests of Real Property at 8:35 a.m. Timm, aye, Klingman, aye, Fischer, aye.

Motion was made by Commissioner Klingman, second of Commissioner Timm, to reconvene the regular meeting at 8:37
a.m. Fischer, aye, Klingman, aye, Timm, aye.

Assessor Marica Schievelbein announced her resignation, due to relocation, effective December 1, 2021. Upon motion
of Commissioner Klingman, second of Commissioner Timm, the resignation was accepted, with regret. Fischer, aye,
Klingman, aye, Timm, aye.

The quarterly safety committee meeting was held with the following members present: Chairperson Marica
Schievelbein, Kelly Kopetzky, Alicia Adams, Jean Timm and Anthony Armer. No workman’s comp claims were filed this
quarter and no accidents on county roads were reported.

Operations of the highway department were discussed. Highway Supt. Armer presented a report of activities within his
office.

No building permits were submitted for approval as the zoning board did not have a quorum to approve the permits
prior to the meeting.

Discussion was held regarding adding another member to the Deuel County Fair board. No action was taken on this
matter. It will be re-visited during the January 2022 re-organizational meeting.

County Attorney Stellar arrived.
Sheriff Scott DeCoste reported on activities within his office.

Anthony Armer presented the BYTES IT Service contract for approval. The cabling expenses will be $7,737.40 to be paid
to DP Electronics. Three people will act as contacts, Tony Armer, Leslie Snell and Michelle Bartlett. Emergency contacts
will be Michelle Bartlett and Leslie Snell. Upon motion of Commissioner Klingman, second of Commissioner Timm, the
Service Contract was approved. Fischer, aye, Klingman, aye, Timm, aye.

Motion was made by Commissioner Fischer, second of Commissioner Klingman, to advertise for a lodging tax committee
member. Brian Riggs had resigned during the September tourism meeting. As the board has yet to receive a written
resignation no action had been taken. County Attorney Stellar advised that the minutes could be used and the board
could continue filling the board member position. The appointment will be made during the December 7
Commissioner Meeting. Timm, aye, Fischer, aye, Klingman, aye.

Warrants in the amount of $104,941.62, were approved upon motion of Commissioner Fischer, second of Commissioner
Timm, (Payroll $32,295.46, Claims $72,646.16), Klingman, aye, Fischer, aye, Timm, aye.
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GENERAL

PAYROLL 21593.76
AS CENTRAL FINANCE AS/400 316.16
AT&T TELEPHONE 47.87
BITTERSWEET BAKERY SUPPLIES 45.00
BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS 617.04
CENTURY LINK TELEPHONE 1309.93
CHAPPELL LUMBER SUPPLIES 36.45
CHAPPELL REGISTER PRINTING/PUBLISHING 248.52
CHAPPELL SUPER FOODS SUPPLIES 40.93
CHEYENNE CO. SHERIFF BOARDING PRISONERS 550.00
CONSOLIDATED MNGT CO. MEALS 8.74
CVSOAN TREASURER DUES 110.00
DAS MATERIAL SOFTWARE SUBSCRIPT 154.00
DATASHIELD SERVICES 46.00
DEUEL CO CLERK OF DIST. CT FEES 36.00
DEUEL COUNTY COURT FEES 34.00
DP ELECTRONICS SERVICES 35.00
EAKES SUPPLIES/COPIER 1003.68
FIRST CONCORD PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS 239.58
GOVERNMENT FORMS/SUPPLIES ~ SUPPLIES 26.70
HAMILTON

TELECOMMUNICATIONS INTERNET 35.25
HANSEN'S PETROLEUM FUEL 1161.88
HOMETOWN LEASING COPIER 414.62
JIM REICHMAN CELL 50.00
JONATHON STELLAR CELL 248.84
KAREN ANDERSON REIMBURSEMENT 109.83
LAURA NARIJES MILEAGE 264.60
MIDWEST SPECIAL SERVICES PRISONER MEDICAL 1266.00
NACO 1/2 YEAR DUES 1032.28
NACVSO DUES 50.00
NATIONAL ASSN. OF COUNTIES DUES 450.00
NE CHILS SUPPORT PYMT CTR PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS 125.00
ROBERT HARVOY COURT APPT. ATTORNEY 148.75
STAPLES SUPPLIES 177.32
STEVEN E. ELMSHAEUSER COURT APPT. ATTORNEY 646.00
T.T.L. - STATE PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS 1108.53
T.T.L. - RETIREMENT PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS 1366.69
T.T.L. - RETIREMENT COUNTY SHARE 2980.30
TRANSUNION SOFTWARE SUBSCRIPT 75.00
T.T.L.-S.S. PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS 2210.06
T.T.L.-S.S. COUNTY SHARE 3266.79
T.T.L. - FED. PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS 2485.20
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VERIZON WIRELESS
VIAERO
VISTABEAM

PAYROLL

ANTHONY ARMER

BLACK HILLS ENERGY
BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD
CENTURY LINK

CHAPPELL LUMBER
CHAPPELL SUPER FOODS

CONTRACTOR SERVICES INC.

DALES TIRE & RETREADING
EAKES

FIRST CONCORD
FRENCHMAN VALLEY COOP
HANSEN'S PETROLEUM
KELLY KOPETZKY

MOTOR FUELS DIVISION
N.P.P.D.

PREMIER AUTO PARTS
SEDGWICK CO. HOSPITAL
T.T.L. - STATE

T.T.L. - RETIREMENT
TITAN MACHINERY
T.T.L.-S.S.

T.T.L. - FED.

VILLAG OF BIG SPRINGS

KONNI SAUDER

CHAPPELL LUMBER
NAFM

CCECC-911
CENTURY LINK
N.P.P.D.

WATCH GUARD

CELL PHONES
CELL PHONES
INTERNET

ROAD AND BRIDGE

CELL

UTILITIES

PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS
TELEPHONE

SUPPLIES

SUPPLIES

STRIPING

REP/MNT TIRES
SUPPLIES

PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS
FUEL

FUEL

CELL

PENALTY

UTILITIES

REP/MNT

SERVICES

PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS
PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS
REP/MNT

PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS
PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS
GARBAGE

LODGING TAX
PROMOTION

CONTRACT/EXPENSES
FAIR
SUPPLIES
DUES
911.00
INTER LOCAL
TELEPHONE
UTILITIES
FEDERAL FORFEITURE
EQUIPMENT

320.08
251.22
83.90

10701.70
50.00
55.64

479.40
410.30
138.06
20.96
10230.00
8752.09
571.25
197.91
5227.96

11119.42

50.00

151.00
40.59
461.95
105.00
454.57
650.62
1408.87
1056.73
916.88
30.00

588.31

22.76
125.00

2785.42
308.12
43.61

960.00
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There being no further business, the board adjourned at 10:15 a.m., with the next regular meeting of the Board of
Commissioners to be held Tuesday, December 7, 2021, upon motion of Commissioner Fischer, second of Commissioner
Klingman. Timm, aye, Fischer, aye, Klingman, aye.

Attest:

Deuel County Clerk, Polly L. Olson
Deuel County
Board of Equalization
November 16, 2021

The Deuel County Commissioner met on the above date as the Board of Equalization at 8:35 a.m. upon motion of
Commissioner Timm, second of Commissioner Klingman. Fischer, aye, Timm, aye, Klingman, aye. The following officials
were present: County Commissioners Klingman, Fischer, Timm, County Clerk Olson, County Assessor Schievelbein. The
purpose of the meeting was to clarify the 2021 levies formally set October 5, correcting an error made by the County
Clerk. The Village of Big Springs levy was not correct as the valuation from last year was used in calculation.

Nov 16 2021

Board of Equalization
The Deuel County Board of Commissioners met on the above date at 8:35 a.m. with the following
officials present; Commissioner Steve Fischer, Commissioner William Klingman, Commissioner Jean Timm
County Attorney Jonathon Stellar, County Assessor Marica Schievelbein and County Clerk Polly Olson.
The Board convened as the Board of Equalization to clarify the 2021 levies in and for Deuel County, after an error,

made by the County Clerk, was discovered.

Resolution 2021-21  was approved upon motion of Commissioner Timm, second of Commissioner Klingman.

Fischer, aye, Timm, aye, Klingman, aye.

2021-2022
Valuation Tax Request Levy
Fire Dist. #1 221,160,955.00 45,805.00 General 0.020711 Election and Agreement
approved levy/lid
12,933.00 Sinking 0.005848 override
58,738.00 0.026559 May 2012 Primary
Fire Dist. #2 253,995,436.00 93,840.00 General 0.036946 Election and Agreement

approved levy/lid
Bond - override
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0.036946 May 2012 Primary
Big Springs Cemetery  211,047,722.00 General Village of Big Springs
will allocate funds
School District #1 450,583,844.00 3,544,627.00 General 0.786674
SP BLDG FUND 450,583,844.00 85,631.00 SPBF 0.019004
3,630,258.00 0.805678
County General 400,449,241.00 1,919,581.51 General 0.479357
Fair 400,449,241.00 25,000.00 County Fair 0.006243
1,944,581.51 0.485600
Historical Society 400,449,241.00 General No longer levy taxes
City of Chappell 37,786,860.00 136,855.00 General 0.362176
Chappell Airport
Auth. 37,786,860.00 10,610.00 General 0.028079
Village of Big Springs 26,600,197.00 125,501.00 General 0.471805
Street 26,600,197.00 7,500.00 Street 0.028195
133,001.00 Total 0.500000

Witness my hand and official seal this 16th day of November, 2021.
Polly L. Olson

Deuel County Clerk

There being no further business for the Board of Equalization, the regular meeting of the Board of Commissioners was
re-convened at 8:37 a.m. upon motion of Commissioner Klingman, second of Commissioner Timm. Fischer, aye,
Klingman, aye, Timm, aye.

ATTEST:
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Deuel County Clerk, Polly L. Olson



