



Deuel County Commissioner Meeting

November 16, 2021

The Deuel County Commissioners met on the above date with the following officials present: Chairperson Steve Fischer, Commissioner William Klingman, Commissioner Jean Timm and County Clerk Polly Olson. The meeting, notice of which was published in the Chappell Register as according to law, was called to order with the Pledge of Allegiance, followed by a moment of silence. Reference was made to open meeting laws, posted at the entrance of the room. There was no public comment. The agenda was approved upon motion of Commissioner Klingman, second of Commissioner Timm. Fischer, aye, Klingman, aye, Timm, aye. The minutes of the November 2, 2021 meeting were approved upon motion of Commissioner Timm, second of Commissioner Klingman. Fischer, aye, Timm, aye, Klingman, aye.

Upon motion of Commissioner Fischer, second of Commissioner Klingman, the board entered into the Board of Equalization to hear Protests of Real Property at 8:35 a.m. Timm, aye, Klingman, aye, Fischer, aye.

Motion was made by Commissioner Klingman, second of Commissioner Timm, to reconvene the regular meeting at 8:37 a.m. Fischer, aye, Klingman, aye, Timm, aye.

Assessor Marica Schievelbein announced her resignation, due to relocation, effective December 1, 2021. Upon motion of Commissioner Klingman, second of Commissioner Timm, the resignation was accepted, with regret. Fischer, aye, Klingman, aye, Timm, aye.

The quarterly safety committee meeting was held with the following members present: Chairperson Marica Schievelbein, Kelly Kopetzky, Alicia Adams, Jean Timm and Anthony Armer. No workman's comp claims were filed this quarter and no accidents on county roads were reported.

Operations of the highway department were discussed. Highway Supt. Armer presented a report of activities within his office.

No building permits were submitted for approval as the zoning board did not have a quorum to approve the permits prior to the meeting.

Discussion was held regarding adding another member to the Deuel County Fair board. No action was taken on this matter. It will be re-visited during the January 2022 re-organizational meeting.

County Attorney Stellar arrived.

Sheriff Scott DeCoste reported on activities within his office.

Anthony Armer presented the BYTES IT Service contract for approval. The cabling expenses will be \$7,737.40 to be paid to DP Electronics. Three people will act as contacts, Tony Armer, Leslie Snell and Michelle Bartlett. Emergency contacts will be Michelle Bartlett and Leslie Snell. Upon motion of Commissioner Klingman, second of Commissioner Timm, the Service Contract was approved. Fischer, aye, Klingman, aye, Timm, aye.

Motion was made by Commissioner Fischer, second of Commissioner Klingman, to advertise for a lodging tax committee member. Brian Riggs had resigned during the September tourism meeting. As the board has yet to receive a written resignation no action had been taken. County Attorney Stellar advised that the minutes could be used and the board could continue filling the board member position. The appointment will be made during the December 7 Commissioner Meeting. Timm, aye, Fischer, aye, Klingman, aye.

Warrants in the amount of \$104,941.62, were approved upon motion of Commissioner Fischer, second of Commissioner Timm, (Payroll \$32,295.46, Claims \$72,646.16), Klingman, aye, Fischer, aye, Timm, aye.





GENERAL

PAYROLL		21593.76
AS CENTRAL FINANCE	AS/400	316.16
AT&T	TELEPHONE	47.87
BITTERSWEET BAKERY	SUPPLIES	45.00
BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD	PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS	617.04
CENTURY LINK	TELEPHONE	1309.93
CHAPPELL LUMBER	SUPPLIES	36.45
CHAPPELL REGISTER	PRINTING/PUBLISHING	248.52
CHAPPELL SUPER FOODS	SUPPLIES	40.93
CHEYENNE CO. SHERIFF	BOARDING PRISONERS	550.00
CONSOLIDATED MNGT CO.	MEALS	8.74
CVSOAN TREASURER	DUES	110.00
DAS MATERIAL	SOFTWARE SUBSCRIPT	154.00
DATASHIELD	SERVICES	46.00
DEUEL CO CLERK OF DIST. CT	FEES	36.00
DEUEL COUNTY COURT	FEES	34.00
DP ELECTRONICS	SERVICES	35.00
EAKES	SUPPLIES/COPIER	1003.68
FIRST CONCORD	PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS	239.58
GOVERNMENT FORMS/SUPPLIES	SUPPLIES	26.70
HAMILTON		
TELECOMMUNICATIONS	INTERNET	35.25
HANSEN'S PETROLEUM	FUEL	1161.88
HOMETOWN LEASING	COPIER	414.62
JIM REICHMAN	CELL	50.00
JONATHON STELLAR	CELL	248.84
KAREN ANDERSON	REIMBURSEMENT	109.83
LAURA NARJES	MILEAGE	264.60
MIDWEST SPECIAL SERVICES	PRISONER MEDICAL	1266.00
NACO	1/2 YEAR DUES	1032.28
NACVSO	DUES	50.00
NATIONAL ASSN. OF COUNTIES	DUES	450.00
NE CHILS SUPPORT PYMT CTR	PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS	125.00
ROBERT HARVOY	COURT APPT. ATTORNEY	148.75
STAPLES	SUPPLIES	177.32
STEVEN E. ELMSHAEUSER	COURT APPT. ATTORNEY	646.00
T.T.L STATE	PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS	1108.53
T.T.L RETIREMENT	PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS	1366.69
T.T.L RETIREMENT	COUNTY SHARE	2980.30
TRANSUNION	SOFTWARE SUBSCRIPT	75.00
T.T.L S.S.	PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS	2210.06
T.T.L S.S.	COUNTY SHARE	3266.79
T.T.L FED.	PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS	2485.20





VERIZON WIRELESS	CELL PHONES	320.08
VIAERO	CELL PHONES	251.22
VISTABEAM	INTERNET	83.90
VISTABLANI	ROAD AND BRIDGE	03.30
PAYROLL		10701.70
ANTHONY ARMER	CELL	50.00
BLACK HILLS ENERGY	UTILITIES	55.64
BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD	PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS	479.40
CENTURY LINK	TELEPHONE	410.30
CHAPPELL LUMBER	SUPPLIES	138.06
CHAPPELL SUPER FOODS	SUPPLIES	20.96
CONTRACTOR SERVICES INC.	STRIPING	10230.00
DALES TIRE & RETREADING	REP/MNT TIRES	8752.09
EAKES	SUPPLIES	571.25
FIRST CONCORD	PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS	197.91
FRENCHMAN VALLEY COOP	FUEL	5227.96
HANSEN'S PETROLEUM	FUEL	11119.42
KELLY KOPETZKY	CELL	50.00
MOTOR FUELS DIVISION	PENALTY	151.00
N.P.P.D.	UTILITIES	40.59
PREMIER AUTO PARTS	REP/MNT	461.95
SEDGWICK CO. HOSPITAL	SERVICES	105.00
T.T.L STATE	PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS	454.57
T.T.L RETIREMENT	PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS	650.62
TITAN MACHINERY	REP/MNT	1408.87
T.T.L S.S.	PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS	1056.73
T.T.L FED.	PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS	916.88
VILLAG OF BIG SPRINGS	GARBAGE	30.00
	LODGING TAX	
	PROMOTION	
KONNI SAUDER	CONTRACT/EXPENSES	588.31
CHARRELLIAMER	FAIR	22.76
CHAPPELL LUMBER	SUPPLIES	22.76
NAFM	DUES	125.00
CCECC - 911	911.00 INTER LOCAL	2785.42
CENTURY LINK	TELEPHONE	308.12
N.P.P.D.	UTILITIES	43.61
N.F.F.D.	FEDERAL FORFEITURE	45.01
WATCH GUARD	EQUIPMENT	960.00
WATCH GOARD	LQOII WILINI	500.00





There being no further business, the board adjourned at 10:15 a.m., with the next regular meeting of the Board of Commissioners to be held Tuesday, December 7, 2021, upon motion of Commissioner Fischer, second of Commissioner Klingman. Timm, aye, Fischer, aye, Klingman, aye.

Attest:	
	Deuel County Clerk, Polly L. Olson

Deuel County

Board of Equalization

November 16, 2021

The Deuel County Commissioner met on the above date as the Board of Equalization at 8:35 a.m. upon motion of Commissioner Timm, second of Commissioner Klingman. Fischer, aye, Timm, aye, Klingman, aye. The following officials were present: County Commissioners Klingman, Fischer, Timm, County Clerk Olson, County Assessor Schievelbein. The purpose of the meeting was to clarify the 2021 levies formally set October 5, correcting an error made by the County Clerk. The Village of Big Springs levy was not correct as the valuation from last year was used in calculation.

Nov 16 2021

Board of Equalization

The Deuel County Board of Commissioners met on the above date at 8:35 a.m. with the following officials present; Commissioner Steve Fischer, Commissioner William Klingman, Commissioner Jean Timm County Attorney Jonathon Stellar, County Assessor Marica Schievelbein and County Clerk Polly Olson.

The Board convened as the Board of Equalization to clarify the 2021 levies in and for Deuel County, after an error, made by the County Clerk, was discovered.

Resolution 2021-21 was approved upon motion of Commissioner Timm, second of Commissioner Klingman. Fischer, aye, Timm, aye, Klingman, aye.

	Valuation	Tax Request		Levy	
Fire Dist. #1	221,160,955.00	45,805.00	General	0.020711	Election and Agreement approved levy/lid
		12,933.00	Sinking	0.005848	override
		58,738.00		0.026559	May 2012 Primary
Fire Dist. #2	253,995,436.00	93,840.00	General	0.036946	Election and Agreement approved levy/lid
			Bond	-	override





				0.036946	May 2012 Primary
Big Springs Cemetery	211,047,722.00		General		Village of Big Springs will allocate funds
School District #1	450,583,844.00	3,544,627.00	General	0.786674	
SP BLDG FUND	450,583,844.00	85,631.00	SPBF	0.019004	
		3,630,258.00		0.805678	
County General	400,449,241.00 400,449,241.00	1,919,581.51 25,000.00 1,944,581.51	General County Fair	0.479357 0.006243 0.485600	
Historical Society	400,449,241.00		General		No longer levy taxes
City of Chappell	37,786,860.00	136,855.00	General	0.362176	
Chappell Airport Auth.	37,786,860.00	10,610.00	General	0.028079	
Village of Big Springs	26,600,197.00	125,501.00	General	0.471805	
Street	26,600,197.00	7,500.00	Street	0.028195	

133,001.00

Witness my hand and official seal this 16th day of November, 2021.

Polly L. Olson

Deuel County Clerk

There being no further business for the Board of Equalization, the regular meeting of the Board of Commissioners was re-convened at 8:37 a.m. upon motion of Commissioner Klingman, second of Commissioner Timm. Fischer, aye, Klingman, aye, Timm, aye.

0.500000

ATTEST:			





Deuel County Clerk, Polly L. Olson